The directors present their report and financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2013.

PRINCIPAL ACTIVITIES

The principal activity of the company in the year under review was that of brand management and trading in
Fairtrade coffee, tea and cocoa products under the brand name Cafédirect.

No significant change in the nature of these activities occurred during the year.

RESULTS AND DIVIDENDS

The results for the year are set out on page 16.

Taking into account the company’s results and Gold Standard, as well as an assessment of the company’s current
risk profile and future plans, the directors are not recommending the payment of a dividend (2012: nil).

DIRECTORS AND DIRECTORS’ INTERESTS

The directors who served during the year and since the year-end and their beneficial interests in the share capital
of the company are as follows:
  2013 2012
  No. shares No. shares
Andrew Ethuru  - -
Álvaro Gómez  - -
Belinda Gooding  - -
Jeff Halliwell  1,000 -
Stefan Harpe  - -
John Shaw
John Steel

-
-

-
-

SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDINGS

As at the date of this report, the company is aware of the following shareholdings of 3% or more:

  No. of Ordinary

shares
% of total

Oikocredit, Ecumenical Development   Co-Operative Society, U.A.  1,666,667 19.9%
Oxfam Activities Limited   903,000 10.8%
Cafédirect Producers Limited   460,600 5.5%
Rathbone Nominees Limited   310,650 3.7%

ANALYSIS OF ORDINARY SHAREHOLDERS AT 31 DECEMBER 2013

Number of shares Number of

shareholders
% of total

shareholders
Number

 of shares
% of total

 shares
1 – 500 2,463 56.9 988,400 11.8
501 – 1,000 1,069 24.6 1,002,020 11.9
1,001 – 5,000 717 16.5 1,715,250 20.4
5,001 – 10,000 53 1.2 398,790 4.8
10,001 and over 36 0.8 4,289,097 51.1
Total 4,338 100.0 8,393,557 100.0

Cafédirect plc
DIRECTORS’ REPORT

 Page 3

GUARDIANS’ SHARE

The company has one Guardians’ share, held by the Guardian Share Company Limited (Company No.
4863720). As at the date of this report, there are three members of the Guardian Share Company Limited,
Oxfam Activities Limited, Cafédirect Producers Limited and Oikocredit Ecumenical Development Co-
Operative Society, U.A.

POLITICAL AND CHARITABLE DONATIONS

During the year the company made donations of £180,182 to Cafédirect Producers’ Foundation (2012 cash
donations: £239,744). See note 4 for further information. The company made no political donations during the